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Honorable Joey Peavy

Chairman, Butler County Commission

202 Patsaliga Street

Post Office Box 756

Greenville, Alabama  36037
Capital Improvements Fund – County Commissions – Buildings – Equipment – Expenditures – Courthouses
Pursuant to section 11-29-6(a) of the Code of Alabama, the Butler County Commission may use capital improvement funds to replace the x-ray security machine in the Butler County Courthouse. 

Dear Chairman Peavy:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Butler County Commission.

QUESTION

May the Butler County Commission use capital improvement funds, under section 11-29-6(a) of the Code of Alabama, to replace the x-ray security machine in the Butler County Courthouse?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states that the x-ray machine in the Butler County Courthouse has stopped functioning and that you have solicited bids for a replacement. You wish to use capital improvement funds pursuant to section 11-29-6(a) of the Code of Alabama to pay for the replacement.  ALA. CODE § 11-29-6(a) (2008).  More specifically, as this Office understands your inquiry, you are asking whether an expenditure of such funds for this purpose is covered as the “equipping” of a public building.  Id.

To determine the breadth of the permissible uses of the capital improvement funds, it is helpful to look at the history of the creation of these funds, as well as other principles of law.  Section 219.02 of the Recompiled Constitution of Alabama created the Alabama Trust Fund. ALA. CONST. art. XI, § 219.02 (amend. 450).  Section 219.04 of the Recompiled Constitution of Alabama authorized distribution of a portion of the Alabama Trust Fund for use by the counties by establishing the County and Municipal Government Capital Improvement Fund (“Fund”). ALA. CONST. art. XI, § 219.04 (amend. 666). 


The Fund is codified in section 11-29-1, et. seq., of the Code of Alabama for counties.  Ala. Code §§ 11-29-1 to 11-29-7 (2008). The stated legislative purpose of the Fund is to assist counties “in the restoration and improvement of county government buildings, bridges, roads, streets, and other facilities, and to promote the health, safety, and public welfare of the citizens of the state.” ALA. CODE § 11-29-2 (2008) (emphasis added).  Section 11-29-6(a) sets forth, as follows, some of the purposes for which distributions from the Fund may be made:

a. Public buildings; counties may expend such funds for the construction, furnishing, equipping, and renovation of public buildings including, without limitation, jails, courthouses and courthouse annexes, juvenile facilities, and paying rentals to public corporations for the use of public buildings.  Such funds may also be expended for the purpose of purchasing land for public buildings.

ALA. CODE § 11-29-6(a) (2008) (emphasis added).

Under the established rules of statutory construction, words used in a statute must be given their natural, plain, ordinary, and commonly understood meaning, and where plain language is used, a court is bound to interpret that language to mean exactly what it says. Ex parte Cove Properties, Inc.,796 So. 2d 331, 333-34 (Ala. 2000).  Thus, “equipping” should be interpreted to mean exactly what it says.  “Equip” is broadly defined as “[t]o furnish for service . . .; to fit out; to supply with whatever is necessary for efficient action.”  Black’s Law Dictionary 654 (10th ed. 2014).  Moreover, there is nothing to suggest that “equipping” has a special meaning in section 11-29-6(a).


An x-ray security machine is an appropriate piece of equipment for the furnishing of a courthouse to promote the safety of Alabamians.  Thus, an expenditure of capital improvement funds for this purpose is explicitly covered by the statute.

CONCLUSION


Pursuant to section 11-29-6(a) of the Code of Alabama, the Butler County Commission may use capital improvement funds to replace the x-ray security machine in the Butler County Courthouse.  


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE

Attorney General

By:

G. WARD BEESON, III

Chief, Opinions Section
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